

Per Semester Fees -- Fall 2016 or Spring 2017

All fees are subject to change by the Tennessee Board of Regents. The University reserves the right to correct errors in student fee assessments and charges which are discovered subsequent to initial billings or fee statements.

Undergraduate Tennessee Students

Undergraduate Ten	iessee St	udents												Addi	tional \$52 pe	er credit hou	r. *	
HOURS	1hr.	2hrs.	3hrs.	4hrs.	5hrs.	6hrs.	7hrs.	8hrs.	9hrs.	10hrs.	11hrs.	12hrs.	13hrs.	14hrs	15hrs	16hrs	17hrs	18hrs
Maintenance	259	518	777	1,036	1,295	1,554	1,813	2,072	2,331	2,590	2,849	3,108	3,160	3,212	3,264	3,316	3,368	3,420
Program and Service Fee	65	130	195	260	325	390	455	520	520	520	520	520	520	520	520	520	520	520
TOTAL	324	648	972	1,296	1,620	1,944	2,268	2,592	2,851	3,110	3,369	3,628	3,680	3,732	3,784	3,836	3,888	3,940

Undergraduate Out-Of-State Students

Undergraduate Out-	Of-State	e Studer	nts											Addi	tional \$158 p	per credit hou	ır. *	
HOURS	1hr.	2hrs.	3hrs.	4hrs.	5hrs.	6hrs.	7hrs.	8hrs.	9hrs.	10hrs.	11hrs.	12hrs.	13hrs.	14hrs	15hrs	16hrs	17hrs	18hrs
Maintenance	259	518	777	1,036	1,295	1,554	1,813	2,072	2,331	2,590	2,849	3,108	3,160	3,212	3,264	3,316	3,368	3,420
Tuition	530	1,060	1,590	2,120	2,650	3,180	3,710	4,240	4,770	5,300	5,830	6,360	6,466	6,572	6,678	6,784	6,890	6,996
Program and Service Fee	65	130	195	260	325	390	455	520	520	520	520	520	520	520	520	520	520	520
TOTAL	854	1,708	2,562	3,416	4,270	5,124	5,978	6,832	7,621	8,410	9,199	9,988	10,146	10,304	10,462	10,620	10,778	10,936

Graduate	Tennessee	Students
----------	-----------	----------

Gradade remessee	Student												Audi		ci cicult nou			
HOURS	1hr.	2hrs.	3hrs.	4hrs.	5hrs.	6hrs.	7hrs.	8hrs.	9hrs.	10hrs.	11hrs.	12hrs.	13hrs.	14hrs	15hrs	16hrs	17hrs	18hrs
Maintenance	419	838	1,257	1,676	2,095	2,514	2,933	3,352	3,771	4,190	4,274	4,358	4,442	4,526	4,610	4,694	4,778	4,862
Program and Service Fee	65	130	195	260	325	390	455	520	520	520	520	520	520	520	520	520	520	520
TOTAL	484	968	1,452	1,936	2,420	2,904	3,388	3,872	4,291	4,710	4,794	4,878	4,962	5,046	5,130	5,214	5,298	5,382

Graduate Out-Of-St	ate Stud	ents											Addi	tional \$200 p	per credit ho	ur. *		
HOURS	1hr.	2hrs.	3hrs.	4hrs.	5hrs.	6hrs.	7hrs.	8hrs.	9hrs.	10hrs.	11hrs.	12hrs.	13hrs.	14hrs	15hrs	16hrs	17hrs	18hrs
Maintenance	419	838	1,257	1,676	2,095	2,514	2,933	3,352	3,771	4,190	4,274	4,358	4,442	4,526	4,610	4,694	4,778	4,862
Tuition	582	1,164	1,746	2,328	2,910	3,492	4,074	4,656	5,238	5,820	5,936	6,052	6,168	6,284	6,400	6,516	6,632	6,748
Program and Service Fee	65	130	195	260	325	390	455	520	520	520	520	520	520	520	520	520	520	520
TOTAL	1,066	2,132	3,198	4,264	5,330	6,396	7,462	8,528	9,529	10,530	10,730	10,930	11,130	11,330	11,530	11,730	11,930	12,130

*Hours beyond 18 will be charged at the same incremental rate.

Additional \$84 per credit hour *

Regents Online Degree Program 2016-2017 Fees

Regents Online Degree Program (RODP) courses are charged per hour and are charged separately from TSU courses. Registration fees for RODP courses are computed in *addition* to registration fees for TSU courses and do not apply to the full-time maximum for TSU registration fees. RODP courses will not even-exchange with TSU courses when dropping and adding after the term begins. RODP classes can be identified by section number R50. RODP students are not required to pay the Program Service fee.

	Maintenance Fee	RODP Fee	In-State Total	Out-of-State Tuition	Out-of-State Total
	per	per	1 course (3 credit hours)	per	1 course (3 credit hours)
	credit hour	credit hour	(Maintenance + RODP)	credit hour	(Maintenance + RODP + Tuition)
lees	\$259	\$104	\$1,089	\$530	\$2,679
	\$419	\$104	\$1,569	\$582	\$3,315

Undergraduate Fee Graduate Fees

Additional Information on the other side

OTHER FEES:

Orientation Fee - \$40.00	College of Health Sciences Fees
This one-time fee is charged to a first-time student enrolled for 12 or more hours for credit in a semester; or 6 credit hours if first enrollment occurs in a summer term; or enrolled with an accumulation of 36 credit hours if the student has never been assessed the fee.	Nursing Course Fee - \$25.00 per credit hour
International Student Fee - \$30.00 per semester, \$0 Summer	This fee is charged for all AASN, upper-division, and graduate Nursing courses.
This fee is charged to students classified as international who are enrolled for credit courses, including audit courses.	Health Information Management Laboratory Fee-\$75 per lab course
College of Business Course Fee - \$25.00 per credit hour	This fee is charged for HIMA 2030, HIMA 2350, HIMA 2400, HIMA 3010 and HIMA 3300 courses.
This fee is charged for all Business courses, except Business Orientation, Principles of Economics, and Introduction to Statistical Analysis I.	Physical Therapy Reservation Fee - \$250.00
College of Engineering Course Fee - \$35.00 per credit hour	This nonrefundable fee is charged for a reservation and is credited to tuition upon enrollment in the program.
This fee is charged for all Engineering courses, except Engineering Orientation.	Occupational Therapy Reservation Fee - \$250.00
College of Education Course Fee- \$25 per credit hour.	This nonrefundable fee is charged for a reservation and is credited to tuition upon enrollment in the program.
This fee is charged for EDCI 3110,EDCI 3500, EDCI 4500, EDCI 4620, EDCI 4706, EDCI 4720,	Cardio Respiratory Care Sciences Clinic Fee - \$75.00 per clinical course
EDCI 3870, EDCI 4190, EDCI 4260, EDRD 3500, EDRD 4500, EDRD 4910, EDCI 4900, EDSE 3330	This fee is charged for Cardio-Respiratory clinic courses.
HPSS 3710, HPSS 3730, HPSS 4720, ART 3600, ART 3710, ART 4720, BIOL 3710, BIOL 4724,	Dental Hygiene Clinic fee - \$75.00 per clinical course
CHEM 3710, CHEM 4720, ENGL 3710, ENGL 4724, MFLA 3710, MFLA 4724, HIST 3710,	This fee is charged for Dental Hygiene clinic courses.
HIST 4720, MATH 3710, MATH 4724, MUSC 3711, MUSC 3712, MUSC 3713, MUSC 4720,	Dental Hygiene Laboratory Fee- \$30.00 per course
AGSC 3070, SGSC 3080, AGSC 3185, AGSC 3190, AGSC 4050, ECFS 3320, ECFS 3610,	This fee is required for DHYG 1030, DHYG 1110 and DHYG 1040 courses.
ECFS 4520, ECFS 4600, FACS 3710, FACS 3870, FACS 4430, FACS 4580, FACS 4600,	Dental Hygiene Mannequin Rental fee - \$50.00 for pre-clinic laboratory
FACS 4720, NUFS 4120, NUFS 4520, and EDCI 5000.	This rental fee is charged to Dental Hygiene students for mannequins for pre-clinic laboratory.
Science Laboratory Fee - \$30.00 per course This fee is required for all Biology, Chemistry, Physics and Agricultural laboratory courses.	Book Bundle Fee - \$365.00 per semester/\$70.00 per course
	This total fee is charged for digital textbooks to students registered for 12 to 16 credit hours of general education core courses.
	The per-course rate is charged to students registered for less than 12 hours. Students taking more than 16 hours of
	general education core courses will be assessed \$365 plus \$70 per additional course.

TBR EXPLANATION OF MANDATORY FEES

Maintenance Fee	An "enrollment" or "registration" fee calculated based on the number of credit hours for which the student enrolls.
Out-of-State-Tuition	A fee charged to students classified as non-residents of the state of Tennessee who are enrolled for credit courses, including audit courses. This fee is in addition to the maintenance fee.
Program and Service Fee	A fee assessed for the following fees at an hourly rate: campus access (\$22.00), technology access (\$112.50), student activity (\$70.00), athletics (\$160.00), graduation (\$12.00), international education (\$10.00), debt service (\$89.00), postal service (\$15), student government (\$4.00), and Health Service (\$25.00)
Orientation Fee	A one-time fee charged to first-time students enrolled for twelve (12) or more hours for credit in a semester (or six credit hours if first enrollment occurs in a summer term) or those students enrolled with an accumulation of 36 semester hours who have never been assessed the fee.
International Student Fee	An additional fee charged to students classified as "International" who are enrolled for credit courses, including audit courses.

RESIDENCE FACILITIES :

\$3,025 Per Student **On-Campus Apartments**

	Single	Double	Triple
On-Campus Residence Halls	\$3,460	\$1,830	\$1,225
Hale/Rudolph		\$1,945	\$1,275
MEAL PLANS:			
7 DAY ALL ACCESS + \$300 DINI (Per Semester)	NG DOLLAI	RS	\$1,827
5 DAY ALL ACCESS + 400 DINING (Per Semester)	G DOLLARS	5	\$1,827
150 Meals+\$300 Dining Dollars	(Per Semest	ter)	\$1,246
100 Meals+\$300 Dining Dollars	(Per Semest	ter)	\$954
50 Meals + \$300 Dining Dollars	(Per Semest	ter)	\$658
0 Meals + \$300 Dining Dollars (F	Per Semes	ter)	\$300
Commuter Dollars			\$200

Fall 2016 Fee Adjustment Deadlines for Dropped Courses:

100%	75%	25%
August 21*	September 4*	September 17*
August 21*	August 26	September 2
October 16*	October 20	October 29*
	August 21*	August 21* August 26

Spring 2017 Fee Adjustment Deadlines for Dropped Courses:

Part of term Spring 2017	100%	75%	25%
Full Term and RODP	January 16	January 30	February 12
RA1-RODP Accelerated Term 7 weeks	January 16	January 21*	January 28*
RA2-RODP Accelerated Term 7 weeks	March 12*	March 16	March 25*

The start of the start of

* <u>Residents of on-campus apartments</u> are required to participate in

the "0 Meals + \$300 Dining Dollars" plan, at a minimum.

* All other residents are required to participate in the "Unlimited + \$300 Dining Dollars" Plan if they have less than thirty (30) credit hours earned, or a MINIMUM of the "150 Meals+\$300 Dining Dollars" Meal Plan if they have thirty (30) at a minimum. Meal plan participants can add additional declining dollars by contacting Aramark.

* Commuter Dollars Refundable declining Balance (required for FR, SO, and JRs, seniors will be included fall 2018) Any unused funds are credited to students' account once they are no longer enrolled at the University.